BOND NUMBER: 929617804 PREMIUM: \$2,018.00

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

PERFORMANCE BOND

•

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey has awarded to Principal, TELFER OIL COMPANY as Contractor, a Contract for the following project:

PROCUREMENT (DELIVERY and APPLICATION) of ASPHALT EMULSION for the SEAL COAT FY16 PROJECT NO. 5516

WHEREAS, Principal, as Contractor, is required to furnish a bond in connection with said Contract, to secure the faithful performance of said Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, we TELFER OIL COMPANY	, as Principal,
and WESTERN SURETY COMPANY	
as Surety, are h	neld and firmly
bound unto the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of Calif	fornia (hereinafter
called "County"), in the penal sum of TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY THOUSAND, TWO HUND	RED SIXTY TWO AND 27/100
Dollars (\$, 280 , 262 . 27), for the payment of which sum in lawful mo	
States, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, admi successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.	

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

If the Principal, as Contractor, or Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, (1) shall in all things stand to and abide by and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions, and agreements in said Contract and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on Principal's part to be kept and performed, at the time and in the manner therein specified and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and (2) shall defend, indemnify and save harmless the County, the members of its Board of Supervisors, and its officers, agents and employees as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.

Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract or the call for bids, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said Contract or the call for bids, or to the work, or to the specifications.

Whenever the Principal, as Contractor, is in default, and is declared in default, under the Contract by the County of Monterey, the County of Monterey having performed its obligation under the Contract, Surety may promptly remedy the default, or shall promptly:

- (1) Complete the Contract in accordance with its terms or conditions, or
- (2) Obtain a bid or bids for submission to County of Monterey for completing the Contract in accordance with its terms or conditions, and upon determination by County of Monterey and Surety of the lowest responsible and responsive bidder, arrange for a Contract between such bidder and County of Monterey, and make available as work progresses (even though there should be a default or a

succession of defaults under the Contract or Contracts of completion arranged under this paragraph) sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion less the balance of Contract price.

If suit is brought upon this bond by the County and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all litigation expenses incurred by the County in such suit, including attorney's fees, court costs, expert witness fees and investigation expenses.

their several seals this 21ST day of Ju	to affixed and these presents duly signed by its
(Corporate Seal)	Telfer Oil Co.
	Principal
	By Jh a Lugs
	Name and Title John A. Telser
	Exec, Vice President
(Corporate Seal)	
	Surety WESTERN SURETY COMPANY
	By Michelle Louise Rebenson
	Name and Title MICHELLE LOUISE ROBINSON,
	ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

(Attach notary acknowledgement for all signatures and original or certified copy of unresolved appointment, attorney-in-fact certificate, power of attorney, by laws, or other instrument entitling or authorizing person executing bond on behalf of Surety to do so.)

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

<u> </u>	######################################	
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.		
State of California) County of Sacramento)		
On 12116 before me Tammy J.	Simmonds - Notary Public	
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer	
personally appeared Michelle Louise Robinson	Name(s) of Signer(s)	
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.		
of t	ertify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws the State of California that the foregoing paragraph rue and correct.	
TAMMY J. SIMMONDS Commission # 2070395	nature Ammy Ammudz Signature of Notary Public	
Place Notary Seal Above OPTIO Though this section is optional, completing this info	ormation can deter alteration of the document or	
Fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Payman Band Document Date: 12115 Number of Pages: 2 Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:		
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Michelle Louise Robinson Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:	Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner —	

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Randall L Jorgensen, Christopher J Angelo, Paul F Bystrowski, Carol Dunn, John E Murphy, Sandi Pullen, Michelle Louise Robinson, Individually

of Sacramento, CA, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 16th day of June, 2015.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President

State of South Dakota

County of Minnehaha

} ss

On this 16th day of June, 2015, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

February 12, 2021



S. Eich, Notary Publi

CERTIFICATE



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Relson, Assistant Secretary

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189 ***Statistististatististististististististististististist	5\/\a\/\a\/\a\/\a\/\a\/\a\/\a\/\a\/\a\/\
State of California County of	Name and Title of the Officer A. TCKer Name(s) of Signer(s)
DANIEL I. FRANKEL Commission # 2065425 Notary Public - California Contra Costa County Contra Costa County	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
My Comm. Expires May 20, 2018 Place Notary Seal Above	is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature: Signature of Notary Public
Though this section is optional, completing this	PTIONAL s information can deter alteration of the document or s form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	Document Date:
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other That	an Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	_ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
□ Partner — □ Limited □ General □ Individual □ Attorney in Fact □ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator □ Other:	 □ Partner — □ Limited □ General □ Individual □ Attorney in Fact □ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator □ Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

BOND NUMBER: 929617804

PREMIUM: INCLUDED IN PERFORMANCE BOND

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

PAYMENT BOND

(Civil Code Section 9550)

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey has awarded to Principal, as Contractor, a Contract for the following project:

PROCUREMENT (DELIVERY and APPLICATION) of ASPHALT EMULSION for the SEAL COAT FY16 PROJECT NO. 5516

AND WHEREAS, Principal, as Contractor, is required to furnish a bond in connection with said Contract, to secure the payment of claims of laborers, mechanics, materialmen, and other persons furnishing labor and materials on the project, as provided by law.

	NOW, THEREFORE, we TELFER OIL COMPANY	, as Principal,
and	WESTERN SURETY COMPANY	
		urety, are held and firmly
bou	nd unto the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the St	ate of California (hereinafter
	ed "County"), and to the persons named in California Civil Code	
sum	of TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY THOUSAND, TWO HUNDRED SIXTY TWO AND 27/100—Dollars ((\$, 280 , 262 , 27)
for t	he payment of which sum in lawful money of the United States,	well and truly to be made,
we t	pind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors as	nd assigns, jointly and
seve	rally, firmly by these presents.	•

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

If the Principal, or any of Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, assigns, or Subcontractors, (1) fail to pay in full all of the persons named in Civil Code Section 9100 with respect to any labor or materials furnished by said persons on the project described above, or (2) fail to pay in full all amounts due under the California Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to work or labor performed on the project described above, or (3) fail to pay for any amounts required to be deducted, withheld, and paid over to the Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of the Principal and Subcontractors pursuant to Unemployment Insurance Code section 13020 with respect to such work and labor, then the Surety shall pay for the same.

Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the contract on the call for bids, or to the work to be performed there under, or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said contract or the call for bids, or to the work, or to the specifications.

If suit is brought upon this bond by the County and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all litigation expenses incurred by the County in such suit, including attorney's fees, court costs, expert witness fees and investigation expenses.

₹

This bond inures to the benefit of any of the persons named in Civil Code section 9100, and such persons or their assigns shall have a right of action in any suit brought upon this bond, subject to any limitations set forth in Civil Code sections 9550 et seq. (Civil Code, Division 4, Part 6, Title 3, Chapter 5: Payment Bond for Public Works).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the above-bounden parties have executed this instrument under their several seals this <u>21ST</u> day of <u>JULY</u>, 20 15, the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by their undersigned representative, pursuant to the authority of its governing body.

(Corporate Seal)	Telter Oil Co.
(Principal
	By John le Lugs
	Name and Title John A, Te Her
(Corporate Seal)	Exec, Vice President
	Surety WESTERN SURETY COMPANY
	By Michelle Louise Robinson
	Name and Title MICHELLE LOUISE ROBINSON,
	ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

(Attach notary acknowledgement for all signatures and original or certified copy of unresolved appointment, attorney-in-fact certificate, power of attorney, by laws, or other instrument entitling or authorizing person executing bond on behalf of Surety to do so.)

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.	
	To distinct the contract of th
State of California)	
County of Sacramento	
On 1/2/1/15 before me. Tamm	y J. Simmonds - Notary Public
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appearedMichelle Louise Robinson	
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that be/she/they executed the same in bis/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by bis/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
TAMMY J. SIMMONDS Commission # 2070395 Notary Public - California Sacramento County My Comm. Expires Jun 11, 2018	Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL Though this section is optional, completing information can deter alteration of the document or	
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Portornan a Pond Document Date:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Michelle Louise Robinson □ Corporate Officer — Title(s): □ Partner — □ Limited □ General □ Individual □ Attorney in Fact □ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator □ Other: Signer Is Representing:	Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:
xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx	

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Randall L Jorgensen, Christopher J Angelo, Paul F Bystrowski, Carol Dunn, John E Murphy, Sandi Pullen, Michelle Louise Robinson, Individually

of Sacramento, CA, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 16th day of June, 2015.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha

s

On this 16th day of June, 2015, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires
February 12, 2021



S. Fich. Notary Public

CERTIFICATE



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Relson, Assistant Secretary

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE § 1189

	\$\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$\\$	
State of California County of Contra Costa On July 22, 2015 before me, Duniel 1. Frankel, Motary Public, Name and Title of the Officer personally appeared		
DANIEL I. FRANKEL Commission # 2065425 Notary Public - California Contra Costa County My Comm. Expires May 20, 2018 ONLY MY MY MY MY Survey MY MY MY MY MY MY MY MY MY M	no proved to me on the basis of satisfactory ridence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are abscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged me that he/she/they executed the same in s/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by s/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the erson(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the erson(s) acted, executed the instrument. The state of California that the foregoing paragraph true and correct. TINESS my hand and official seal. ITNESS my hand and official seal. ITNESS my hand and official seal.	
OPTIC	ONAL —	
Though this section is optional, completing this in fraudulent reattachment of this fo		
Description of Attached Document	,	
Title or Type of Document:	Document Date:	
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than		
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:	
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
□ Partner — □ Limited □ General □ Individual □ Attorney in Fact □ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator □ Other:	 □ Partner — □ Limited □ General □ Individual □ Attorney in Fact □ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator □ Other: 	
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:	